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The Income Tax (Exemption) (No.9) Order 2017 (Exemption Order) was issued on 24
October 2017 to provide withholding tax exemption on income in respect of services falling
under Sections 4A(i) and 4A(ii) of the Income Tax Act 1967 (Act) where such services are
performed outside of Malaysia. The Exemption Order is to be effective from 6 September
2017.

The Inland Revenue Board (IRB) has issued Practice Note No. 3/2017 (PN 3/2017) to
clarify on how the effective date of 6 September 2017 is to be implemented as follows:

(1) The WHT exemption applies for services performed from 6 September 2017 onwards.

Contract signed Services performance
period

Exemption from WHT under
Section 109B of the Act

From 6 Sep 2017 From 6 Sep 2017 Yes

Before 6 Sep 2017 Before and from 6 Sep 2017 No – Portion for services
performed before 6 Sep 2017

Yes – Portion for services
performed from 6 Sep 2017

(2) In respect of cases where WHT has been paid to the IRB but subsequently becomes
exempted upon issuance of the Exemption Order, an application for refund of the
WHT may be made to the IRB.

Contract signed Services
performance period

Payment date Exemption from
WHT under Section
109B of the Act

Before 6 Sep 2017 From 6 Sep 2017 Before 6 Sep 2017 Yes

Eligible to claim
refund, if WHT has
been paid to the
IRB.

PN 3/2017 is available on Inland Revenue Board’s website www.hasil.gov.my (Internal Link
> Practice Note).
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Emerging Markets Fung Mei Lin mei.lin.fung@my.pwc.com
+60(3) 2173
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Lavindran
Sandragasu

lavindran.sandragasu@my.pwc.com
+60(3) 2173
1494

Financial Services Jennifer Chang jennifer.chang@my.pwc.com
+60(3) 2173
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Technology, InfoComm &
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Heather Khoo heather.khoo@my.pwc.com
+60(3) 2173
1636

GST / Indirect Tax

Raja Kumaran
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Chan Wai Choong
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lai.han.yap@my.pwc.com

wai.choong.chan@my.pwc.com

+60(3) 2173 1701

+60(3) 2173 1491

+60(3) 2173
3100

International Tax
Services / Mergers and
Acquisition

Frances Po frances.po@my.pwc.com +60(3) 2173 1618

Transfer Pricing, Tax
Audits & Investigations

Jagdev Singh jagdev.singh@my.pwc.com
+60(3) 2173
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International
Assignment Services

Sakaya Johns Rani

Hilda Liow

sakaya.johns.rani@my.pwc.com

hilda.liow.wun.chee@my.pwc.com

+60(3) 2173
1553

+60(3) 2173
1638

Corporate Services Lee Shuk Yee shuk.yee.lee@my.pwc.com
+60(3) 2173
1626
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Consulting

Yuichi Sugiyama

Clifford Yap

yuichi.sugiyama@my.pwc.com

clifford.eng.hong.yap@my.pwc.com

+60(3) 2173 1191

+60(3) 2173
1446

China Desk Lorraine Yeoh lorraine.yeoh@my.pwc.com
+60(3) 2173
1499
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